
 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling, please ask for 
 

Jenna Barnard on 033 022 24525 
Email: 
jenna.barnard@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 

@DemService  

https://www.facebook.com/chanctonburytalkwithus 
 

 

CLC Development Team 

Room 102 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

 

 

 

 3 March 2020 

 

A meeting of the Chanctonbury County Local Committee will be held at 7.00 pm 
on Wednesday, 11 March 2020 at Thakeham Village Hall,  Abingworth Crescent, 

Thakeham, RH20 3GW 
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
Your local County Councillors 

 

    
Pat 

Arculus 
David 

Barling 
Lionel 

Barnard 
Paul 

Marshall 
Pulborough Bramber 

Castle 

Henfield Storrington 

 

Invite you to come along to the Chanctonbury County Local Committee 

 
County Local Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant 

make decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where 

the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives. 

 

 

 

Prior to the Main meeting we invite you to come along and find out about: 

Becoming a County Councillor. 
From 6.30pm to 7.00pm there will be information stands and an officer from 

Democratic Services available to explain how to become a County Councillor, 
explain what it involves and answer any questions you may have. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

7.00 pm 1.   Welcome and Introductions  
 

  The members of Chanctonbury County Local Committee are 

Lionel Barnard, Pat Arculus, David Barling, and Paul Marshall.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/chanctonburytalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=109
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=108
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=107
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=259


  

 
7.05 pm 2.   Declarations of Interests  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 

declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 

contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

 
7.10 pm 3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

  To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 19 November 2019 (cream paper). 

 
7.15 pm 4.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances. 
 

7.20 pm 5.   Progress Statement (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

  The document contains brief updates on statements of progress 

made on issues raised at previous meeting.  The Committee is 
asked to note the report.  

 
7.30 pm 6.   Talk With Us  

 

  To invite questions from the public present at the meeting on 
subjects other than those on the agenda.  

 
The Committee request, where possible, that members 
of the public submit their questions at least 3 working 

days before the meeting to allow a substantive answer to be 
given. Questions should be submitted to 

jenna.barnard@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
7.50 pm 7.   Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) Update (Pages 13 - 14) 

 

  The Area Highways Manager will provide an update on the 
status of previously approved Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs). 

 
 

8.00 pm 8.   Community Highway Schemes (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

  Information Report attached that details the outcomes of the 
2019 Community Highway Scheme applications and 
assessments. 

 

Page 2

mailto:jenna.barnard@westsussex.gov.uk


8.15 pm 9.   Communities & Partnerships Team Update  
 

  Dean Wadey, Communities & Partnerships Area Manager, will 
provide a verbal update on the work completed by the 

Communities Team since the last meeting of the CLC. 
 

8.25 pm 10.   Chanctonbury Community Initiative Funding 
(CBY06(19/20)) (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

  Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

The report summarises the Community Initiative Funding 
applications received since the last meeting of the Committee.  
The Committee is invited to consider the applications and 

pledge funding if appropriate.  
 

8.45 pm 11.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will take place at 7pm on 6 
July 2020 at a venue TBC. 
 

Members wishing to place an item on the agenda should notify 
Monique Smart via email: monique.smart@westsussex.gov.uk 

or phone on 033 022 22540 
 

 

 
To: All members of the Chanctonbury County Local Committee 

 
 
 

Filming and use of social media 
 

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social 
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting.  You are encouraged to let 

officers know in advance if you wish to film.  Mobile devices should be switched to 

silent for the duration of the meeting. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Chanctonbury County Local Committee 
 

19 November 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Ashurst 
Village Hall, The Street, Ashurst, Steyning BN44 3AP. 
 

Present: 

 

Mr Barling (Chairman) (Bramber Castle;), Mr Barnard (Henfield;), Mrs Arculus 
(Pulborough;) and Mr Marshall (Storrington;) 

 

 

Officers in attendance: Dean Wadey (Northern Area Communities Manager 
(Horsham, Crawley and Mid Sussex)), Chris Stark (Area Highways Manager) and 
Jenna Barnard (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

14.    Welcome and Introductions  
 
14.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced 

Members & Officers. 
 

15.    Declarations of Interests  
 

15.1  None. 
 

16.    Minutes  

 
16.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Chanctonbury County Local 

Committee meeting held on 3 July 2019 be approved as a correct record 
and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

17.    Urgent Matters  
 

17.1 None. 
 

18.    Progress Statement  

 
18.1 Members considered the statements on matters arising from 

previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes) and made the 
following comments: 
 

- A27 Arundel – Members provided an update stating that since the 
last County Local Committee Meeting the Members meeting with the 

South Downs National Park (SDNP), Highways England (HE) had 
announced that a further consultation will take place and the SDNP 
are not seeking to challenge the Judicial Review.   

 
- Swan Bridge – the Traffic Engineer and Team are currently 

considering the details of the design and managing expectations for 
the use. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- Washington, Storrington Road – The Committee have asked for the 

Traffic Officer to provide some detail on this. 
 

19.    Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders (CBY03(19/20))  

 
19.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Highways and 

Transport (copy attached to the signed minutes). 
 
19.2 Following consideration of the report the Committee resolved to 

progress the highest scoring TRO from the list attached at Appendix A, 
that being: 

 
- Greenhurst Lane, Thakeham – Speed reduction. 
 

19.3 The Committee Chairman requested a detailed breakdown of the 
TRO scoring system and the TRO’s in this area. 

 
19.4 The Committee agree to request that the 2 remaining TRO’s scoring 
9 or more are taken to the Cabinet Member for Highways & Infrastructure 

for consideration in the ‘County Wide’ allocation.  
 

20.    Highways Service Level Update  
 
20.1 Chris Stark, Area Highways Manager, introduced the report in a 

presentation and made the following comments:  
 

20.2 Following Scrutiny at Select Committee the Cabinet Member for 
Highways, Transport & Planning approved the revised service levels that 

are contained within the new Infrastructure Maintenance Plan. 
 
20.3 Mr Stark explained that, as set 
[...]
to keep all 11 sites open to the public, 
although its inconvenient to have sites shut during days of the week and 

at 4pm we have managed to keep every site open Saturdays and Sundays 
and have not had to take steps to fully close any of the sites down.  
In some situations we have extended opening times using the savings 

made for example Westhampnett closes one day a week in the Winter 
which has allowed the Worthing site to open 6 days a week and not the 
original 5 days when the days and hours were changed in October 2016. 

 
21.3 There were a further 2 questions asked at the meeting: 

 
- A Resident asked about the A281 and what would make a strong case for 
applying for the crossing via TRO/CHS: Chris Stark, Area Highways 

Manager, responded a strong demonstration of support would be a public 
forum, a show of hands at a Parish Council Meeting, a well responded to 
letter drop & survey. He explained that the key is to encourage the silent 

majority who say they support it but follow through to complete 
surveys/attend meetings. 

 
- A Resident asked with the recent reduction to Highways in mind, what 

was going to happen with potholes as they are a danger to all road 

users. Chris Stark, Area Highways Manager, responded that West 
Sussex County Council will to continue to deliver their Safety 
Commitments and these levels would not change. 

 
 

    
 
 

 
22.    Chanctonbury Community Initiative Funding (CBY04(19/20))  

 
22.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which detailed 

applications for Community Initiative Funding.  The Committee debated 
the respective merits of the project for which funding was sought. 

 
22.2 Resolved - 
 

That the following awards be made:  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



- 419/CBY – Henfield Youth Club, ‘Light up running costs down’, up to 

£2000 – towards installing a cost-effective LED lighting system 
throughout the building. 
 

- 423/CBY – Henfield Computer Club, ‘Purchase of TV monitor for use 
at workshops’, £300.00 – towards purchasing a new smart LED TV 

to aid presenting at club workshops.  
 

- 444/CBY – Ashington Festival Committee, ‘Ashington Festival’, 

£607.00 – towards the cost of printing 1,200 festival programmes. 
 

- 449/CBY – The Bramber Society, ‘Christmas tree lights’, £120.00 – 
towards purchasing replacement Christmas tree lights for the 
annual village carol concert.  

 
- 458/CBY – West Chiltington Community Speedwatch Group - 

£514.41 towards Radar Speed Gun Starter Kit. 
 

23.    Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies 

(CBY05(19/20))  
 

23.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Education and 
Skills (copy attached to the signed minutes). 
 

23.2 Resolved – that the Committee approved the following nominations: 
 

- Ms Judith James to Thakeham Primary School for a four-year term. 
 

24.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
24.1 The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Committee 

will take place on 11 March 2020 at 7pm at a venue to be confirmed. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Chanctonbury County Local Committee: 
 

11 March 2020. 
 

Progress Report. 
 

Date & 
Minute No. 

Subject: Action / Progress Officer/Member 
Contact: 

Misc A27 Arundel Bypass Members wrote to the 
South Downs National 
Park Authority with 

their collective views 
about the parks 

decision to seek judicial 
review on the A27 
option for Arundel.   

Committee 

UPDATE Highways England: The consultation, took place spring 2019, gave local 
people a fresh look at all the viable options for upgrading the A27 using 

the latest available information.   The further review period will finish at 
11.59pm on 1 March 2020. We will then collate all the responses, and will 

write a report on the 2019 consultation. 
https://highwaysengland.co.uk/projects/a27-arundel-improvement/ 
 

Misc Current Community 
Highway Schemes. 

Area Highways 
Manager to provide 

regular updates. 
Attached at Appendix 

A. 
 
TRO’s and Community 

Highways Schemes 
from November 2019 

at their own agenda 
items 

Chris Stark 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://highwaysengland.co.uk/projects/a27-arundel-improvement/


This page is intentionally left blank



Community Highway Schemes – Approved for design 2017. 

Location Details Local 

Member 

Est 

Cost £ 

Update March 2020 

Pulborough Thakeham 

Pedestrian 

improvements 

to Water Lane 

Pat Arculus 180,000 Traffic Signal scheme almost 

completed. 

Henfield A23 & A24 

Junctions with 

A272 

Air quality 

issues in 

Cowfold 

– new signing 

to reduce 

lorry 

movements 

Lionel 

Barnard 

60,000 Scheme deferred for 1 year 

pending review of Air Quality 

monitoring data. 

Pulborough Thakeham – 

B2139 Jackets 

Hill speed 

reduction 

Pat Arculus 55,000 Scheme completed September 

2019. 

 

Community Highway Schemes – Approved for design 2018. 

Location Details Local 

Member 

Est 

Cost £ 

Update March 2020 

Storrington Fryern Road, 

Storrington – 

new footway  

to provide 

connectivity to 

bus stop 

Paul Marshall 15,000 On provisional programme for 

delivery 2020/21. 

West 

Grinstead 

High Street 

Partridge 

Green traffic 

calming and 

20mph speed 

limit 

Lionel 

Barnard 

60,000 On provisional programme for 

delivery 2020/21. 

Amberley B2139 

Turnpike Road 

footway 

extension 

 

Paul Marshall 100,000 On provisional programme for 

delivery 2020/21. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



TRO No. Area Road Update

CHA1901 Washington Storrington RoadWorks complete

CHA1902 Cowfold Oakfield Road

Works sent to 

contractor - 

completion due by 

end of Feb

CHA1903 Pulborough Swan Bridge

Public consultation 

begins 6.2.20

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Highway Schemes – Update November 2019 

Introduction 

[...]
 
decision was supported by the Governance Committee.  

Recommendation 

That the Committee considers the applications submitted for Community Initiative 
Funding as set out in Appendix A and award funding accordingly.  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your_council/meetings_and_decision-making/county_local_committees/community_initiative_funding.aspx
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your_council/meetings_and_decision-making/county_local_committees/community_initiative_funding.aspx
http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/


1.5 Effective from 12 June 2019, the Cabinet Member for Safer, Stronger 
Communities took a decision to introduce a Micro Fund following feedback 

received from groups relating to small projects (decision reference SSC02 
19/20). Applications to the Micro Fund are intended for projects with a 

total cost of up to £750 as an alternative to crowdfunding and pitching to 
CIF via West Sussex Crowd. As with crowdfunding pitches, Micro Fund 
applications are considered the CLC meetings for a decision. CLCs were 

advised to allocate up to 30% of their budget to Micro Fund applications, 
although this is discretionary.  

2. Proposal 

2.1     That the Committee considers the pitches and/or applications for 

Community Initiative Funding as set out in Appendix A.  

2.2 Pledges can be considered in the preparation and fundraising stage. When 
considering pitches in the preparation stage, decisions are subject to the 
applicant receiving full verification from locality and starting fundraising by 

the end of the financial year.  

3. Resources 

3.1 For the 2019/20 financial year, Chanctonbury CLC had a total of 
£8,000.00 available for allocation, of this £2,904.59 is still available for 

allocation. Details of awards made in the current program and previous 
financial year are included in Appendix B. 

3.2 Ther
[...]

Page 24

Agenda Item 10

http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/clc/cby/cby110320i9back.pdf
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=494
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=611


Current applications for consideration by the Committee  
 

 
Micro Fund  

 
 
The following projects have applied to the Micro  Fund since the last meeting: 

 
 

 466/CBY – Storrington Community Partnership, ‘Storrington on 
Show – Volunteering Fair’, £724.00 - towards purchasing banners, 
leaflets, posters and more publicity materials for the event.  

 
 478/CBY – The Henfield Hall, ‘Wi-Fi connection to the committee 

room’, £368.30 – towards installing a Wi-Fi connection to the 
committee room.  
 

 479/CBY – Partridge Green Sports and Social Club, ‘Shower 
refurbishment’, £700.00 – towards replacing the shower panels 

within the pavilion’s changing facilities.  
 

 480/CBY – Steyning and District Community Partnership, ‘Tourist 
Information Point equipment’, £718.32 – towards replacing the 
Tourist Information Point’s irreparable touchscreen and hardware 

at Steyning post office.  
 

 481/CBY – Amberley Parish Council, ‘Noticeboard for Newland 
Gardens, £750.00 – towards purchasing a small, oak noticeboard 
to serve residents of Newland Gardens and improve village 

inclusivity.  
 

 493/CBY – St Mary’s CE First School Washington PTA, ‘Bringing 
the outdoors indoors’, £750.00 - towards purchasing a book tree, 
treetop IT desk and four wall displays.  

 
 

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Summary of awards made in 2019/20 and 2018/19 

 
The following applications have received funding during the 2019/20 financial year to 

date:  

 

Applicant Summary Member Awarded Evaluation 

MICRO FUND 

385/CBY -  
Thakeham 

Village Hall 

Towards purchasing 20 
new chairs with arms and 

a trolley for transportation 

 
Pat 

Arculus 

 
£750.00 

No feedback 
received – 

refer to 

[...]
rsery 
Technology 

Towards purchasing an 

Early Years interactive 
learning resource 

 

Lionel 
Barnard 

 

£1,500.00 

 

 

228/CBY -  
Ashurst Village 
Hall Stage 

Extension 

Towards purchasing a 
new portable stage pack 

 
David 
Barling  

 
£981.00 

Feedback received  
(view using Google 

Chrome web 

browser) 

267/CBY - 

Install a public 
toilet 

Towards installing a 

unisex wheelchair-
accessible toilet in the 

village centre 

 

Paul 
Marshall 

 

£2,500.00 

 

 

319/CBY -  

To upgrade 
and refurbish 
our net 

Towards resurfacing and 

repairing the net 

 

Pat 
Arculus 

 

£1,000.00 

Feedback received  
(view using Google 

Chrome web 

browser)  

320/CBY -  
Sandgate Park 

bridge 

Towards a new 
footbridge 

 
Paul 

Marshall 

 
£2,500.00 

Feedback received 
(view using Google 

Chrome web 

browser) 

324/CBY - 

Tables and 
benches for 

camping  

Towards replacing 

outdated tables and 
benches 

 

Lionel 
Barnard 

 

£1,000.00 

 

 

330/CBY - 

Stunning Town 
Entrance  

To purchase the main 

signpost, planters and 
installation costs for 
Steyning-in-Bloom 

project 

 

David 
Barling 

 

£2,500.00 

 

 

   TOTAL: 

 
£11,981.00 

Page 28

Agenda Item 10
Appendix B

https://www.spacehive.com/thakehamvillagefc
https://www.spacehive.com/avhstageextension#/deliveryReport
https://www.spacehive.com/wccnet#/deliveryReport
https://www.spacehive.com/sandgate-park-bridge#/deliveryReport

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Progress Statement
	Progress Report - Appendix A

	7 Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) Update
	8 Community Highway Schemes
	Copy of schemes to progress Dec31
	Copy of rejected schemes

	10 Chanctonbury Community Initiative Funding (CBY06(19/20))
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Chanctonbury County Local Committee 
 

11 March 2020 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Thakeham 
Village Hall,  Abingworth Crescent, Thakeham, RH20 3GW. 
 

Present: 

 

Mr Barling (Chairman) (Bramber Castle;), Mr Barnard (Henfield;), Mrs Arculus 
(Pulborough;) and Mr Marshall (Storrington;) 

 

Also in attendance:  

 

Officers in attendance: Dean Wadey (Northern Area Communities Manager 
(Horsham, Crawley and Mid Sussex)) and Chris Stark (Area Highways Manager) 

 
 

25.    Welcome and Introductions  
 
25.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members and 

Officers introduced themselves. 
 

26.    Declarations of Interests  
 

26.1 None declared. 
 

27.    Minutes  

 
27.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Chanctonbury County Local 

Committee meeting held on 19 November 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

28.    Urgent Matters  
 

28.1 None. 
 

29.    Progress Statement  

 
29.1 Members considered the statements on matters arising from 

previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes) and made the 
following comments: 
 

Thakeham Pedestrian improvements to Water Lane: 
This scheme is nearing completion with some testing to be carried out. 

There is some need for education/training to be taken to schools. 
 
A23 & A24 Junctions with A272 Air Quality issues in Cowfold – 

new signing to reduce lorry movements: 
Following a thorough investigation this scheme has been deferred for Air 

quality monitoring for a period of 12 months. 
 
Fryern Road, Storrington – new footway to provide connectivity to 

bus stop: 



This scheme is on the provisional programme for delivering in 2020/21, 

subject to funding being available. 
 
 

 
 

30.    Talk With Us  
 
30.1 The Chairman invited questions from those in attendance and the 

following matters were raised and discussed: 
 

- Tom Janus, Thakeham Parish Council, raise his concerns about the lack 
of accessible public transport links for the Thakeham area, there is no safe 
access south without a car. Despite this West Sussex County Council have 

not raised concerns with the planning authority. Mrs Arculus responded 
that she agrees and has raised these concerns previously and it has been 

being investigated for some time, West Sussex County Council has looked 
at extending the current footpath but there was no agreement from the 
landowner. Mr Janus and Mrs Arculus agreed that a community Bus would 

be the best solution to be investigated for the immediate future. 
 

 
31.    Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) Update  

 

31.1 The Area Highways Manager, Chris Stark, provided an update on 
the status of previously approved Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs). 

 
31.2 The committee noted the report and the following comments were 

made: 
 

- Oakfield Road: 

There is a possible delay on this scheme due to the unprecedented 
weather over the winter period. 

 
- Swan Bridge: 

Public consultation should now be completed, but there is no update 

at present. Mrs Arculus feels there should be 2-4 hour limit set on 
the parking to allow locals to use amenities but restrict commuters. 

 
32.    Community Highway Schemes  

 

32.1 Chris Stark, Area Highways Manager, introduced the information 
report that highlighted Community Highway Schemes submitted in 2019. 

 
Appendix A highlighted schemes for progressions and Appendix B 
identified those that did not meet the criteria and would therefore not 

progress as Community Highway Schemes. Mr Stark did state that some 
of those in Appendix B may be able to progress under other schemes and 

he would keep Members updated if that was the case. 
 

33.    Communities & Partnerships Team Update  

 
33.1 The Chairman invited Dean Wadey, Communities Area Manager to 

provide an update on community-based projects that had been delivered 



in the local area.  

 
33.2 Mr Wadey gave an update on a project that the team had been 
focused on arranging and delivering around community drop in events. 

These were being delivered in partnership with various local organisations 
and were run as informal sessions where residents can access information 

and advice on a variety of issues aimed at helping them stay safe, well 
and independent. Nurses from the Prevention Team would be able to do 
blood pressure checks and give other health advice. 

 
Three community drop-ins have been held at the Capitol Theatre in 

Horsham Town Centre. The Partnership Officer was able to negotiate the 
use of the venue for free with thanks to Horsham District Council in 
addition to partnering with town Neighbourhood wardens to provide a joint 

drop-in offer. 
 

The drop-ins take place from 12-2pm, the first and last Tuesday of each 
month. 
 

Other venues were also being looked at for future events. 
 

34.    Chanctonbury Community Initiative Funding (CBY06(19/20))  
 
34.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which detailed 
applications for Community Initiative Funding. The Committee debated the 

respective merits of the project for which funding was sought.  
 

34.2 Resolved - That the following award(s) be made: 
 
466/CBY – Storrington Community Partnership, ‘Storrington on Show – 

Volunteering Fair’, £400.00 - towards purchasing banners, leaflets, posters 
and more publicity materials for the event. 

 
478/CBY – The Henfield Hall, ‘Wi-Fi connection to the committee room’, 
£368.30 – for installing a Wi-Fi connection to the committee room.  

 
479/CBY – Partridge Green Sports and Social Club, ‘Shower 

refurbishment’, £700.00 – for replacing the shower panels within the 
pavilion’s changing facilities. 
 

480/CBY – Steyning and District Community Partnership, ‘Tourist 
Information Point equipment’, £536.00 – towards replacing the Tourist 

Information Point’s irreparable touchscreen and hardware at Steyning post 
office. 
 

481/CBY – Amberley Parish Council, ‘Noticeboard for Newland Gardens, 
£200.00 – towards purchasing a small, oak noticeboard to serve residents 

of Newland Gardens and improve village inclusivity.  
 
493/CBY – St Mary’s CE First School Washington PTA, ‘Bringing the 

outdoors indoors’, £700.00 - towards purchasing a book tree, treetop IT 
desk and four wall displays. 

 



35.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
35.1 The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Committee 
will take place on Monday 6 July 2020 at 7pm at a venue to be decided. 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 

 
The meeting closed at 8.28 pm 

 


